TURBOLAB Core
Operating instructions 300972222_002_C0
Copyright notice
©Leybold GmbH. All rights reserved.
Associated publications
Publication title Publication number
DIVAC 1.4 HV3 300313759
TURBOVAC 90/250 i 300554863

• TURBOVAC 90i AND TURBOVAC 250i Turbomolecular pump in combination with DIVAC 1.4 backing pump and
Controller box unit
Type Designation Part Number
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/63ISO-K/1.4 501591V00000500
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/63CF/1.4 501591V01000500
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/40KF/1.4 501591V02000500
TURBOLAB Core TV250i/100ISO-K/1.4 501591V08000500
TURBOLAB Core TV250i/100CF/1.4 501591V09000500
Is in conformity with the relevant requirements of European CE legislation:
2006/42/EC Machinery directive
Note: The safety objectives of the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU were complied with in accordance
with Annex 1 No. 1.5.1 of this directive.
2014/30/EU Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) directive
Class B Emissions, Industrial Immunity
2011/65/EU Restriction of certain hazardous substances (RoHS) directive
as amended by Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863
Based on the relevant requirements of harmonised standards:
EN 1012-2:1996 +A1:2009 Compressors and vacuum pumps. Safety requirements. Vacuum pumps
EN 61010-1:2010/A1:2019 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use. General requirements
EN 61326-1:2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use. EMC requirements.
General requirements
This declaration, based on the requirements of the listed Directives and EN ISO/IEC 17050-1, covers all product
serial numbers from this date on: 2021-09-27
You must retain the signed legal declaration for future reference
This declaration becomes invalid if modifications are made to the product without prior agreement.
Ian Keech – VP Engineering, Scientific Vacuum Division
Burgess Hill
Axel Guddas – General Manager
Product Company Cologne
This product has been manufactured under a quality management system certified to ISO 9001:2015
 P
20
0X
XX
XX
A
 Declaration of Conformity
Leybold GmbH
Bonner Strasse 498
D-50968 Koln
Germany
Documentation Officer
Innovation Drive
Burgess Hill
West Sussex
RH15 9TW
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.
Type Designation Part Number
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/63ISO-K/1.4 501591V00000500
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/63CF/1.4 501591V01000500
TURBOLAB Core TV90i/40KF/1.4 501591V02000500
TURBOLAB Core TV250i/100ISO-K/1.4 501591V08000500
TURBOLAB Core TV250i/100CF/1.4 501591V09000500
The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with relevant statutory requirements:
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
The objectives of the Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 are governed by Annex 1 1.5.1 of this regulation.
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016
Class B Emissions, Industrial Immunity
Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012
Relevant designated standards or technical specifications are as follows:
EN 1012-2:1996 +A1:2009 Compressors and vacuum pumps. Safety requirements. Vacuum pumps
EN 61010-1:2010/A1:2019 Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory
use. General requirements
EN 61326-1:2013 Electrical equipment for measurement, control and laboratory use. EMC requirements.
General requirements
This declaration, based on the requirements of the listed Statutory Instruments and EN ISO/IEC 17050-1, covers all
product serial numbers from this date on: 2021-09-27
You must retain the signed legal declaration for future reference
This declaration becomes invalid if modifications are made to the product without prior agreement.
Signed for and on behalf of Leybold GmbH
Ian Keech – VP Engineering,  Scientific Vacuum Division
Burgess Hill
Axel Guddas – General Manager
Product Company Cologne
This product has been manufactured under a quality management system certified to ISO 9001:2015
ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
EMC (EU, UK): Class B Industrial equipment
Caution: This equipment is not intended for use in residential environments and may not provide adequate protection to
radio reception in such environments.
RoHS (EU, UK):  Material Exemption Information
This product is compliant with the following Exemptions
Annex III:
• 6(a) Lead as an alloying element in steel for machining purposes and in galvanised steel containing up to 0.35 % lead
by weight
• 6(c) Copper alloy containing up to 4% lead by weight
REACH (EU, UK)
This product is a complex article which is not designed for intentional substance release.  To the best of our knowledge
the materials used comply with the requirements of REACH.  The product manual provides information and instruction to
ensure the safe storage, use, maintenance and disposal of the product including any substance based requirements.
Article 33.1 Declaration (EU, UK)
This product contains Candidate List Substances of Very High Concern above 0.1%ww by article as clarified under the
2015 European Court of Justice ruling in case C-106/14.
• Lead (Pb)
This substance is present in certain steel / aluminium / brass / electrical or electronic components.